








VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Dustin Burger during the course of his July 11, 2014
inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has determined
that Respondent has violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter, the “Act’) as
follows:
1) That Respondent caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)
(2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondent is
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars {$1.500.00). If

Respondent elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than September 24, 2014, unless otherwise

provided by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondent elects to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the lllinois Pollution
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,
Respondent shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the llinois Environmental
Protection Agency and the lilinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed in
addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondent fails to

petition or elects not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative






PROCEDURE FOR CONTESTING THIS
ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

Respondent has the right to contest this Administrative Citation pursuant to and in
accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31/1 (2014). If Respondent elects to contest
this Administrative Citation, then Respondent shall file a signed Petition for Review, including a
Notice of Filing, Certificate of Service, and Notice of Appearance, with the Clerk of the Illinois
Pollution Control Board, State of lllinois Center, 100 West Randolph, Suite 11-500, Chicago, llinois
60601. A copy of said Petition for Review shall be filed with the lllinois Environmental Protection
Agency'’s Division of Legal Counsel at 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Section 31.1 of the Act provides that any Petition for Review shall be filed within
thirty-five (35) days of the date of service of this Administrative Citation or the lllinois Pollution

Control Board shall enter a default judgment against the Respondent.
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Lisa Bonnett, Director
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency

Prepared by: Susan E. Konzelmann, Legal Assistant
Division of Legal Counsel
lllinois Environmental Protection Agency
1021 North Grand Avenue East
P.O. Box 19276
Springfield, lllinois 62794-9276
(217) 782-5544















Ilinois Environmental Protection Agency
Bureau of Land ¢ Field Operations Section e Champaign

LPC#0458035007—Edgar County
Paris/Youmans

FOS File

July 11, 2014 Inspection
Inspector: Dustin Burger

Narrative Inspection Report

I conducted an open dump reinspection at the above referenced facility on July 11, 2014.
The inspection lasted from approximately 10:15-10:35 A.M. This inspection was
conducted to determine the regulatory status and evaluate compliance with the
Environmental Protection Act (Act) and Title 35 Illinois Administrative Code, Subtitle G:
Land Pollution (Regulations). Eight (8) photos and no samples were taken. The weather
was partly cloudy, calm, with temperatures in the 70s. Ms. Karen Youmans, the owner of
the property, was not present during the inspection.

Initial Inspection

Champaign FOS received a complaint from the local fire department Chief, Brian Gates,
alleging the owner of the property at 17580 E. Terre Haute Road, Paris, Illinois, was
bringing in waste and dumping it on her property.

The property is located South of Paris 6-7 miles on Lower Terre Haute Road, which turns
east at the Youmans property and becomes East Terre Haute Road. The property consists
of a dilapidated house, a garage, and yard and pasture with horses. When I arrived, I
could not park in the driveway because part of the drive was filled with miscellaneous
material. The yard and part of the pasture had items collected from unknown sources
piled about. The material included large amounts of furniture, books, plastic, sheeting,
metal storage boxes, doors and windows, empty animal food bags, carpet, lumber, and
cardboard. The garage door was packed to the ceiling with material including books,
furniture, and bedding,

While the majority of the materials outside were not inherently wastes, the fact they are
left outside in the weather and are not treated as valuable produces would qualify the
material was wastes. The books and furniture, particularly, have been ruined by exposure
to precipitation.

A check with the assessor’s office found the site owner was Karen Youmans, who is
listed as living at the property.
























